

State of Maine  
Supreme Judicial Court

---

Docket No. OJ-26-1

---

**In the Matter of Request  
For Opinion of the Justices**

---

Before the Justices of the Supreme Judicial Court  
On Referral from the Maine Legislature

---

**Brief for Maine State Senate President and  
Maine State Speaker of the House**

---

Peter J. Brann, ME 2466  
Michael E. Carey, ME 5483  
Brann & Isaacson  
113 Lisbon St., P.O. Box 3070  
Lewiston, ME 04243-3070  
207.786.3566  
[pbrann@brannlaw.com](mailto:pbrann@brannlaw.com)  
[mcarey@brannlaw.com](mailto:mcarey@brannlaw.com)

*Attorneys for Maine State Senate  
President and Maine State Speaker of  
the House*

## Table of Contents

Table of Contents .....	2
Table of Authorities .....	4
Introduction .....	7
Procedural Background .....	8
Argument .....	9
I.    This Question Presents a More Compelling Case for a Solemn Occasion than the 2017 Opinion Concerning Ranked Choice Voting .....	9
A. The 2017 Opinion Should Be Understood Within its Historical, Factual, and Legal Constraints.....	9
B. The 2017 Opinion Explains Why the Current Question Presents a Solemn Occasion .....	12
II.   The Proposed Amendments to the Ranked Choice Voting Law Conform with the Plurality Requirements of the Maine Constitution.....	15
A. The Justices’ Opinion on this Constitutional Issue is Not Controlled by the 2017 Opinion .....	15
B. The Proposed Amendments to the Ranked Choice Voting Law Are Constitutional.....	17
1. The RCV Opponents Must Meet a Very High Standard to Declare the Proposed Amendments Unconstitutional .....	17

2. The Proposed Amendments Seek to Achieve  
the Fundamental Purpose of Determining the  
Will of the People.....19

3. The Proposed Amendments Make Explicit  
that RCV Requires a Plurality to Win an Election .....22

Conclusion.....31

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Baber v. Dunlap</i> , 376 F. Supp. 3d 125 (D. Me. 2018) .....	11, 20, 26
<i>Dudum v. Arntz</i> , 640 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	11
<i>Guardianship of Chamberlain</i> , 2015 ME 76, 10 A.3d 229.....	18
<i>Kohlhaas v. State</i> , 518 P.3d 1095 (Alaska 2022).....	11, 26–30
<i>League of Women Voters v. Sec’y of State</i> , 683 A.2d 769 (Me. 1996) .....	18
<i>McSweeney v. City of Cambridge</i> , 665 N.E.2d 11 (Mass. 1996) .....	11
<i>Me. Republican Party v. Dunlap</i> , 324 F. Supp. 3d 202 (D. Me. 2018).....	11
<i>Me. Senate v. Sec’y of State</i> , 2018 ME 52, A.3d 749.....	11
<i>Minn. Voters Alliance v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 766 N.W.2d 683 (Minn. 2009) .....	11
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 2004 ME 54, 10 A.2d 1145 .....	18
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 2017 ME 100, 162 A.3d 188.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 281 A.2d 321 (Me. 1971).....	16
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 461 A.2d 701 (Me. 1983).....	19
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 682 A.2d 661 (Me. 1996).....	16
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969).....	19
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) .....	18
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886) .....	19

**Constitutional Provisions**

Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 1, § 5..... 8, 22, 31  
Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 2, § 3..... 22, 31  
Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 2, § 4.....8  
Me. Const. art. V, pt. 1, § 3..... 8, 22, 28, 31  
Me. Const. art. VI, § 3 ..... *passim*  
Me. Const. art. IX, § 12.....22

**Statutes**

21-A M.R.S § 1(35-A) .....23  
21-A M.R.S § 1(40-C).....23  
21-A M.R.S § 605-A(2)(A).....23  
21-A M.R.S § 723(1) .....23  
21-A M.R.S § 723(2) ..... 23, 24  
21-A M.R.S. § 723-A(1)(I) .....24  
21-A M.R.S. § 723-A (2) .....28  
21-A M.R.S § 723-A(2)(A).....23  
L.D. 1666, § 2 (132nd Legis. 2025) .....23  
L.D. 1666, § 3 (132nd Legis. 2025) .....23  
L.D. 1666, § 4 (132nd Legis. 2025) .....23  
L.D. 1666, § 6 (132nd Legis. 2025) .....23

L.D. 1666, § 7 (132nd Legis. 2025) .....	23
L.D. 1666, § 8 (132nd Legis. 2025) .....	23, 24, 28
P.L 2017, ch. 3.....	23
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
U.S. Federal Election Commission, Advisory Opinion 2024-12 .....	28–29
G. Scott Edwards, <i>Empowering Shareholders or Overburdening Companies? Analyzing the Potential Use of Instant Runoff Voting in Corporate Elections</i> , 68 Vand. L. Rev. 335 (2015).....	10
James Madison, <i>The Federalist</i> No. 10 .....	20
Jeffrey C. O'Neill, <i>Everything That Can Be Counted Does Not Necessarily Count: The Right to Vote and the Choice of a Voting System</i> , 2006 Mich. St. L. Rev. 327 (2006).....	10
Oliver Wendell Holmes, Jr., <i>The Common Law</i> 1 (1881) .....	16–17
